
ORDINANCE CALENDAR NO. 7866 ORDINANCE COUNCIL SERIES NO. : 25-_______

COUNCIL SPONSOR:  MS. TANNER/PRES. COOPER PROVIDED BY:  FINANCE/GRANTS

INTRODUCED BY: ____________________ SECONDED BY: __________________

ON THE 1
ST

 DAY OF MAY, 2025

Grant # Description Amendment

140 - GRANTS-OPIOID ABATEMENT

S2314 State of LA-Opioid Abatement Settlement

First Responder Equipment 261,900.00               

Unallocated Funds (261,900.00)              

144 - GRANTS-HEALTH & WELFARE

P2207 ATMOS-Energy Assistance 10,000.00                 

148 - GRANTS-TRANSPORATION

Rural Transit July 2025-June 2026 603,600.00               

REPEAL:  All Ordinances or parts of Ordinances in conflict herewith are hereby repealed.

EFFECTIVE DATE:  This Ordinance shall become effective upon adoption and execution.

MOVED FOR ADOPTION BY: SECONDED BY: 

WHEREUPON, THIS ORDINANCE WAS SUBMITTED TO A VOTE AND RESULTED  IN THE FOLLOWING
 
YEAS:

NAYS: 

ABSTAINING:

ABSENT:

JOE IMPASTATO, COUNCIL CHAIR

ATTEST:

KATRINA L. BUCKLEY, CLERK OF COUNCIL

MICHAEL B. COOPER, PARISH PRESIDENT
Published Introduction: APRIL 23, 2025
Published Adoption: ___________________, 2025

Delivered to Parish President: _______________________, 2025 at ____________
Returned to Council Clerk: __________________________, 2025 at ____________

SEVERABILITY:  If any provision of this Ordinance shall be held to be invalid, such invalidity shall not affect other provisions herein which can be given 

effect without the invalid provision and to this end the provisions of this Ordinance are hereby declared to be severable.    

ST. TAMMANY PARISH COUNCIL

ORDINANCE

ORDINANCE TO AMEND THE 2025 GRANTS BUDGET - AMENDMENT NO. 4

WHEREAS,  St. Tammany Parish Government has received grant awards.

THE PARISH OF ST TAMMANY HEREBY ORDAINS that the 2025 Grants Budget is amended as follows:

THIS ORDINANCE WAS DECLARED DULY ADOPTED AT A MEETING OF THE ST TAMMANY PARISH COUNCIL HELD ON THE 5TH DAY OF JUNE, 2025;   AND 

BECOMES ORDINANCE SERIES NO. 25-________.



 

140 - GRANTS-OPIOID ABATEMENT

S2314 State of LA-Opioid Abatement Settlement

Current Award Amendment Revised Award

6,334,446.03            -                             6,334,446.03            

144 - GRANTS-HEALTH & WELFARE

P2207 ATMOS-Energy Assistance

Current Award Amendment Revised Award

35,000.00                 10,000.00                 45,000.00                 

148 - GRANTS-TRANSPORATION

Rural Transit July 2025-June 2026

Total Program Budget: Current Award Amendment Revised Award
F2506 - DOTD-Rural Transit Operations -                             300,000.00               300,000.00               
Match - COAST -                             300,000.00               300,000.00               
Program Income - Transit Fares -                             3,600.00                    3,600.00                    

-                             603,600.00               603,600.00               

Additional grant funds to provide utility assistance services to low income families that are ATMOS customers.

Grant award received for rural transit operations, which requires a 50% match after transit fares are utilized.

ADMINISTRATIVE COMMENT

2025 GRANTS BUDGET - AMENDMENT 4 - MAY 2025

Transfer a portion of unallocated funds to First Responder Equipment to purchase defibrillators, airway management kits, suction units, 

monitors and CPR trainers all used to aid in opioid overdose occurances.

See Companion Ordinance to amend the 2025 Capital Improvement and Capital Assets Budget - Amendment No. 13.


